
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

Monday, 25th January, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Eugene Ayisi, Kirsten Hearn and Adam Jogee 
 
Co-optees/ Non Voting Members Kefale Taye (Parent Governor), 
Chukwuemeka Ekeowa (Church Representative (RC)), Yvonne Denny (Church 
Representative (CofE)) and Luke Collier (Parent Governor) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at item 13 below). 



 

 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on: 
 
Monday 30 November 2015 
Thursday 17 December 2015 
 

7. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  (PAGES 15 - 20) 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels and to 
approve any recommendations contained within: 
 
a) Children & Young People Scrutiny Panel – 16 November 2015 
 

8. REVISED SCRUTINY PANEL MEMBERSHIP  (PAGES 21 - 24) 
 
To agree the revised membership of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel. 
 

9. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 
An opportunity for the Committee to question Councillor Kober on her Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

- Growth and inward investment 



 

 

- Commissioning 
- Communications 
- External Partnerships 
- Council Performance 
- Corporate policy and strategy 

 
10. PRIORITY PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 25 - 30) 

 
To note:  

 

i) the progress made against the delivery of the Corporate Plan, Building a 
Stronger Haringey Together priorities and targets at this point in the 
2015/16 year. 

ii) feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Members on the training provided 
to inform how Members can routinely make use of this information to 
drive discussions about performance and to explore solutions through 
partnership working to areas of challenge informed by insight and 
understanding of need from the resident’s perspective (feedback to be 
provided in the meeting). 

 
11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT   

 
To consider the Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 
 
REPORT TO FOLLOW 
 

12. BUDGET MONITORING  (PAGES 31 - 48) 
 
To review the budget monitoring report for 2015/16, Quarter 3. 
 

13. BUDGET PROPOSALS - BUDGET SCRUTINY  (PAGES 49 - 68) 
 
To consider and provide any recommendations on the content of this report 
that will be reviewed and responded to by the Cabinet prior to the final budget 
recommendations being made to the Full Council. 
 

14. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 69 - 108) 
 
To note the proposed scrutiny programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 

16. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
8 March 2016 
 
 

 
Felicity Foley 



 

 

Tel – 020 8489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 15 January 2016 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON Monday, 30th November, 2015, 7.06  - 
9.10 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors:Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), Kirsten Hearn and 
Adam Jogee 

 
Also Attending: Kathryn Booth (Policy and Equalities Officer), Martin Bradford (Principal 
Scrutiny Officer), Jim Brady (Service Manager, Revenue and Benefits Team), Jeanelle De 
Gruchy (Director of Public Health), Tracie Evans (Chief Operating Officer), Christian Scade 
(Principal Scrutiny Officer), Natalie Layton (Clerk) 
 
Observing: Councillors Gid
[...]
 

65. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
RECEIVED the scrutiny work programme update report (pages 61-92). 
 
NOTED that 
 
a. the recommendations from three completed scrutiny projects, agreed by the 

Committee in October, would be presented to Cabinet in December 2015; 
b. member training on monitoring performance was being arranged; 
c. the item on Customer Service Transformation had been deferred from the 

meeting on 25th of January to the 8th of March 2016; 
d. an update on previous scrutiny projects on the bedroom tax and benefits would 

be provided at the meeting on the 8th of March 2016;  
e. the Environment and Community Safety Panel had agreed to scrutinise the 

issue of crime in Haringey’s parks and the wider element of the pressures 
facing the Police; 

f. the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, Councillor Peter Morton would 
be invited to engage with the Committee on the co-design of future adult social 
care;  

ACTION: CHAIR & CHRISTIAN SCADE  
g. the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel was progressing with the 

youth transition project.  There had been difficulties in gathering evidence 
particularly from schools.  A final report was expected to be presented to the 
Committee early in 2016. 

 
RESOLVED to note the proposed scrutiny work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year and the updates detailed above. 
 

66. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

Page 7



 

NOTED the following dates: 
 
Thursday 17 December 2015  
Monday 25 January 2016 
Tuesday 8 March 2016   
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON Thursday, 17th December, 2015, 7.05  - 
9.45 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), Yvonne Denny, 
Kirsten Hearn and Adam Jogee 
 
Co-opted Members: Yvonne Denny 
 
Also present: Councillor Jason Arthur, Tracie Evans (Chief Operating Officer), Jacquie 
McGeachie (AD Human Resources), Brett McKee (Business Infrastructure Programme 
Manager), Neville Murton (Lead Finance Officer (Deputy CFO), Stephen Lawrence-
Orumwense (Legal), Christian Scade (Scrutiny) and Felicity Foley (Clerk) 
 
 
67. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ayisi, Chukwuemeka Ekeowa 
and Kefale Taye. 
 

69. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business to discuss. 
 
NOTED that the Chair varied the order of the agenda in order to take item 11 after 
item 8. 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Connor declared a general personal interest (not specifically related to any 
items on the agenda) by virtue of her sister working as a GP in Tottenham. 
 

71. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

72. MINUTES  
 

Page 9



 

NOTED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015 were not yet 
available, and would be reported to the next meeting on 25 January 2016. 
 

73. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the minutes of the Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 16 November 2015.  
 

74. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND 
CULTURE  
 
RECEIVED a verbal update from Councillor Arthur on aspects of his Cabinet portfolio. 
 
NOTED: 
 
- Customer services – officers have developed an online solution which will allow 

residents to perform key transactions via a dedicated secured website (‘My 
Account’).  The first phase was due to be launched in January 2016 and will 
contain two key areas – benefits and council tax. 

- Works were progressing on the redesign of Marcus Garvey Library, with 
constructors now on site. 

- Budget – it was a challenge when dealing with the scale of the cuts required 
(£24m), and t
[...]
n track in terms of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
The following was provided in response to questions: 
 
- DHP funding – it was currently unknown how much funding would be available. 
- Capacity for 30 hours free childcare from 2017 – a report had gone to Cabinet in 

November 2015, which highlighted the need to develop capacity quickly by 2017. 
- Business rates equalisation – some boroughs earned more through Business 

Rates, so the Government provided top-ups and tariffs to those who earned less 
– there would be a consultation on this in 2016. 

- Discretionary grants for residents unable to pay Council Tax – there was a 
reduction scheme currently in place for those who were eligible.  It was 
recognised that all of the changes to the welfare system could mean that more 

Page 11



 

people would be unable to pay, and an exercise was being worked on to find out 
who the most vulnerable people were. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
The Chair thanked Neville Murton for attending the meeting. 
 
Clerks note – there was a short adjournment from 20:55-21:00. 
 

76. WORKFORCE PLAN  
 
RECEIVED the report by Jacquie McGeachie on the workforce plan. 
 
NOTED: 
 
- The first part of the report was the workforce plan itself.  The second part of the 

report was an audit conducted by ENEI – this was currently being reviewed to 
create a sensible action plan. 

- The Staffing and Remuneration Committee were monitoring the workforce 
strategy and developments.  The was still a lot of work to do, but the team were 
looking at innovative ideas, and working through historical problems. 

 
The following responses were provided to questions: 
 
- What stops LGBT staff from identifying themselves? Equalities data was only 

collected at the application stage.  It would be useful to re-collect data once staff 
had worked within the authority for a period of time, as it may be that people 
were uncomfortable declaring such information on application forms. 

- Appre
[...]
 and when replacement projects were found. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
The Chair thanked Tracie Evans and Brett McKee for attending. 
 

78. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

79. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
NOTED the work programme. 
 

80. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates of future meetings. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2015 

 

Councillors: Kirst en  Hearn (Chair ), Mark Blake, Clive Cart er , Toni Mallet t , 

Reg Rice and Char les Wright  

 
Co-opted Members: Chukw eum a Ekeow a (Church represent at ive) 

 
  

CYPS5.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morris, Mr Taye and Ms Denny. 

 

CYPS6.    ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None. 

 

CYPS7.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mallett stated that she was a governor of Broadwaters and Chair of its 
Community Services Committee.  Councillor Wright stated that he was Chair of 
Governors at Highgate Wood School.  

 

CYPS8.    DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 

None. 

 

CYPS9.    MINUTES  

 

It was noted that the incorrect set of minutes had been included in the agenda pack 
and therefore agreed to defer approval of the minutes of the meeting of 9 July 2015 
until the next meeting of the Panel. 

 

CYPS10.    SCHOOL PLACES  

 

Eveleen Riordan, the Joint Interim Head of Education Services, reported that the birth 
rate in London had stabilised and was now predicted to fall.  This would have an 
impact on future demand for school places and had been reflected in projections of 
demand for primary school places, especially in the Crouch End and Muswell Hill 
areas.  However, there was still likely to be additional demand in areas of the borough 
where regeneration was taking place and there was also curr
[...]
 
prioritised and that work be undertaken to develop its scope and terms of reference. 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That an in-depth piece of work be commissioned by the Panel into 

disproportionality within the youth justice system and that work on this be 
prioritised ahead of the previously agreed reviews on Early Help and Early Years; 
and 
 

2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to endorse the above-
mentioned amendment. 

 

 

Cllr Kirsten Hearn 

Chair 

 

 

Page 20



 

Page 1 of 3  

 
Report for:  Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
 
Item number: 8 
 
Title: Revised Scrutiny Panel Membership 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Bernie Ryan, Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Lead Officer: Clifford Hart, Democratic Services Manager, 020 8489 2920 

Clifford.hart@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 8th June 2015 the 

Committee agreed the membership of the four scrutiny panels. 
 

1.2 This report seeks a change to the membership of the Adults and Health 
Scrutiny Panel membership.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

N/A 
 
3. Recommendations  

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to agree the revised 
membership of the Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel outlined in section 6.3 of 
this report.  
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 
N/A 

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 

N/A 
 

6. Background information 
 

6.1 Paragraph 1,2 (ii) Part 4, Section G of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules (Haringey Council Constitution) states that: 

 
The terms of reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be:  

Page 21 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 3  

(ii)  The appointment of Scrutiny Review Panels, with membership that 
reflects the political balance of the Council.  

 
6.2 At its meeting on 8th June 2015 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed 


[...]
3. Recommendations  
 

3.1 That the Committee:  
 

(i) Considers the future work programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and its panels, which are attached at Appendix 1; and  

 

(ii) Approves the draft scoping document for the Social Inclusion Review, attached 

at Appendix 2.   

  
4. Reasons for decision  

 
The work programme for Overview and Scrutiny was agreed by the Committee 
at its meeting on 27 July 2015.  Arrangements for implementing the work 
programme have progressed and the latest plans for Committee and Panel 
meetings are outlined in Appendix 1.   

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1 The Committee could choose not to review its work programme however this 

could diminish knowledge of the work of Overview and Scrutiny and would fail 
to keep the full membership updated on any changes to the work programme.     

 
6. Background information 

Page 69 Agenda Item 15

mailto:clifford.hart@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 4  

 
6.1 The careful selection and prioritisation of work is essential if the scrutiny 

function is to be successful, add value and retain credibility.  At its first meeting 
of the municipal year, on 8 June 2015, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agreed a process for developing the 2015/16 scrutiny work programme.  

 
6.2 Following this meeting, a number of activities took place, including a public 

survey and Scrutiny Cafe, where over 90 suggestions, including a number from 
members of the public, were discussed by scrutiny members, council officers, 
partners, and community representatives.  From these activities issues were 
prioritised and an indicative work programme agreed by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in late July.  
 

6.3 This item gives the Overview and Scrutiny Committee an opportunity to oversee 
and monitor its work programme and to suggest amendments. The work 
programme, attached at Appendix 1, reflects the overall structure of Overview 
and Scrutiny in Haringey which includes 
[...]
om key informants e.g. local authorities 
 

 
Officer Support  

 
- Christian Scade, Principal Scrutiny Officer  
- Martin Bradford, Principal Scrutiny Officer 

 

 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 17/12/2015 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	7 Minutes of Scrutiny Panel meetings
	8 REVISED SCRUTINY PANEL MEMBERSHIP
	10 PRIORITY PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	12 Budget Monitoring
	Cabinet report Jan16 v0 3 Final, 19/01/2016 Cabinet
	App 1 Virements Jan 2016_budget Monitoring, 19/01/2016 Cabinet
	App 2 Capital P8 2015_16v2 Final, 19/01/2016 Cabinet

	13 Budget Proposals - Budget Scrutiny
	Cabinet - 2016-17 Budget v 08final, 19/01/2016 Cabinet
	Appendix B Saving Schemes, 19/01/2016 Cabinet

	15 Work Programme Update
	1  OSC FWP
	1a  AHSP FWP
	1b  CYPSP FWP
	1c  ECSSP FWP
	1d  HRSP - FWP
	2  Appendix 2 - Scrutiny Scoping Document - Social Inclusion




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON Monday, 25th January, 2016, Times Not Specified 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Charles Wright (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Yvonne Denny, Eugene Ayisi, Kirsten Hearn and Adam Jogee 
 
 
 
81. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and referred them to item one of the 
agenda and the information contained therein.  
 

82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

83. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

84. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

85. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 
The Chair advised that the order of the agenda would be changed to take item 15, 
Work Programme Update, after item 8, Revised Scrutiny Panel Membership. 
 

86. MINUTES  
 
30 November 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2015 be approved 
as a correct record, subject to the following amendment: 
 

- Councillor Ibrahim was in attendance, not Councillor Ahmet. 
 
17 December 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015 be approved 
as a correct record. 



 

 
87. MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL MEETINGS  

 
Children & Young People Scrutiny Panel – 16 November 2015 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Children & Young People Scrutiny Panel held on 
16 November 2015 be noted. 
 

88. REVISED SCRUTINY PANEL MEMBERSHIP  
 
RESOLVED to approve the revised membership of the Adults and Health Scrutiny 
Panel as outlined in section 6.3 of the report. 
 

89. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Christian Scade, Scrutiny Officer, introduced the report which outlined the work 
programmes for remainder of the Municipal Year.  He referred the Committee to 
paragraph 3.1 (ii), which requested that the Committee approve the Social Inclusion 
scoping document. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
i) Note the future work programme for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 

its panels as at Appendix 1 of the report; and 
ii) Approve the draft scoping document for the Social Inclusion Review as at 

Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

90. CABINET MEMBER QUESTIONS - LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The chair welcomed the Leader of Council, Councillor Kober, and the Chief Executive, 
Nick Walkley, to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Kober provided a brief outline of her portfolio, and responded to questions 
from the Committee.  NOTED: 

- Growth / inward investment – The Autumn Statement had made clear 
fundamental changes to Council finance coming down the line.  From 2020 
funding through grants would be abolished and Councils would retain 100% of 
Business Rates, and therefore the need to grow the Business Rate base is 
fundamental.  The Corporate Plan commits to deliver £1billion of investment to 
the Borough, with targets to secure £424m of infrastructure funding by 2018, 
and increase the number of businesses to 12,040 by 2017. 

- Crossrail 2 – Haringey would be the biggest beneficiary, with 4 or 5 stations 
(depending on which option was selected).  It was important to recognise that 
this was a scheme that would benefit the whole of the South East, not just 
London.  The Council had looked in detail at the merits of an Alexandra Palace 
– Turnpike Lane configuration against a single Wood Green station, and had 
opted for Wood Green as a preference.  This would have the most catalytic 
impact on growth, although the regeneration programme was not contingent on 
this option being selected.  



 

TfL had stated in the consultation material that a ventilation shaft would likely 
be placed in Downhills Park – the Council had made it clear that this was not a 
preferred option, and TfL have since assured the Council that they would work 
in consultation with the Council and the local community to find a suitable 
alternative location. 

- ADA National College for Digital Skills – this was due to open in Tottenham in 
2016, and was one of seven new National Colleges.  The college would have a 
significant place making role in terms of Tottenham Hale. 

- STEM – the commission launched in 2015 and was tasked at looking at how 
Haringey could position itself at the forefront of STEM education and ensure 
that young people had a grounding in STEM skills.  The call for evidence had 
been launched, and the commission would be talking to schools and colleges 
to see what was currently on offer and what was required.  The final product 
would be a series of recommendations and proposals for the Council. 

- London Health Devolution – there were two pilots that Haringey were involved 
in – North Central London pilot to look at how control could be gained over 
NHS estates and how the proceeds of sales were used; and a prevention pilot 
which looked at how planning and licensing powers could be used to improve 
the health of the community. 

- Electric bikes – TfL were leading the procurement for 200 bikes, and 
conversations were taking place with Islington to install docking stations. 

- Equality and diversity in regeneration – the only way to tackle is to ensure that 
equality and diversity was a key component in regeneration and growth plans – 
in order to do this would require a full understanding of what was happening in 
the area and community at the outset. 

 
The Chair thanked the Leader and the Chief Executive for attending. 
 

91. PRIORITY PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Charlotte Pomery, Margaret Gallagher and Sanjay Mackintosh to 
the meeting. 
 
Charlotte Pomery outlined the report and responded to questions from the Committee.  
NOTED: 

- There had been discussions with regards to using the priority dashboard to 
structure the OSC and Scrutiny Panel work programmes.   

- Each priority outcome had a set of trajectories which showed how performance 
was measuring; this made it immediately clear whether a priority was on or off 
target, and the reasons for this. 

- The priorities were tied to a three year approach in line with the Corporate Plan, 
and these particular priorities selected to demonstrate the best fit with the 
priorities. 

 
The Chair stated that following the earlier training session held with each of the Panel 
Chairs, it was felt that the information provided in this report could help to ensure that 
OSC and Panels are outcome focused, and add value to the work being undertaken 
by Priority Boards.  OSC could use the information to determine the focus of current 
work programme items, shape future work programmes (both on an annual and on-
going basis), and inform lines of enquiry for Cabinet Member Q&A. 



 

 
The Chair also added that the training sessions had been helpful in developing a 
deeper understanding of the key performance indicators that the Council was working 
towards to deliver the Corporate Plan.  He requested that officers develop a process 
for briefing OSC members regularly throughout the year on the latest performance 
position, starting in April 2016. 

ACTION: Charlotte Pomery 
 
The Chair thanked all for attending the meeting. 
 

92. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Chair welcomed George Bruce to the meeting. 
 
George Bruce outlined the report as set out and responded to questions from the 
Committee.  NOTED: 

- The Treasury Management Strategy Statement was formulated by the 
Corporate Committee, and then has to be reviewed by OSC and formally 
approved by Full Council. 

- The purpose of the strategy is to demonstrate that the capital expenditure and 
borrowing plans are affordable, prudent, sustainable and value for money; and 
that investments are secure, liquid and generate a reasonable return.  The 
strategy would provide the process of how a Council reached decisions with 
regard to borrowing funds, and managing risks. 

- Based on the current Capital Plan there was a need to borrow over the next 
three years an additional £123m, of which £60m would be in 2016-17.  
However, these figures were estimates and due to slippages in the Capital 
Programme and the use of cash balances, this additional borrowing may be 
reduced. 

- The borrowing strategy was included in the report and focuses on the 
affordability and structure of debt.  Last years borrowing plans were to use day 
to day borrowing to cover any shortfalls and this was likely to continue.  
However, if the amount borrowed was significant then long term borrowing 
would be an option. 

- The main focus in recent years was to keep the cost of borrowing down.  
Borrowing short term meant lower interest rates for the Council, but there was a 
risk if a project required long term funding, as the interest rates were then 
higher.  The Council worked closely with Arlingclose to monitor borrowing rates, 
and decide when it was best to use long term borrowing, but it was better to 
use short term borrowing where possible. 

- Ethical investments tended to be more of an issue in terms of the pension fund 
as opposed to Treasury Management.  The main priority for investments was to 
prevent losses, and therefore only the highest rated financial institutions were 
used. 

- The TMSS was monitored quarterly by the Corporate Committee. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
The Chair thanked George Bruce for attending. 
 



 

93. BUDGET MONITORING  
 
Clerk’s note – there was a short adjournment from 8.35-8.42pm. 
 
The Chair welcomed Neville Murton to the meeting.  Neville Murton introduced the 
report as set out, and responded to questions from the Committee. 
 
NOTED: 

- This report showed the financial position at Quarter 3, to November 2015. 
- There were overspends in Childrens, Adults and Temporary Accommodation.  

Cabinet had reviewed these positions and took the decision to use reserves to 
mitigate pressures. 

- Cabinet had agreed that a provisional outturn report would be considered at the 
March Cabinet meeting, and this would provide an early indication of the likely 
outturn for the next financial year, and whether any early mitigation was 
required. 

- The revenue received from Business Rates collections was forecasted at £58m 
- £6m less than indicated at the start of the year, and this served to highlight 
the risk associated with the devolution to Councils. 

- Care package overspend (Adults) – this was a challenging year for Adults and 
there had been a delay in moving to new model in social care due to the need 
to consult with residents about it.  This had therefore lead to the increased 
pressure on making savings.  The 2016/17 financial year would see concrete 
outcomes of the savings proposals – some places would close, i.e. some day 
centres – and  new partnership working would start to kick in and have an 
impact on budget and reduce cost pressures.  There was a huge amount of risk 
involved, and this would be closely monitored. 

- Closure of day care centres – The MTFS agreed in February 2015 had 
highlighted £12m of risky savings across the budget.  These areas had been 
identified by a mixture of officer assessments and conversations with 
councillors / labour group.  

- Looked After Children - Compared to Adults, the picture was more positive as 
trajectory was in the right direction. However, although the number of LAC had 
reduced, to get down to target may be too difficult with the resources available 
to the service. 

 
Cllr Connor asked the committee to note a number of suggestions that the Adult & 
Health Scrutiny Panel would be taking forward as part of their future work programme. 
 
The Chair spoke about the importance of transparency and the availability of 
information with regards to budget decisions and performance in order for the Panels 
and the Committee to carry out the budget monitoring process fully, and with all of the 
information available. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 

94. BUDGET PROPOSALS - BUDGET SCRUTINY  
 
In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, Councillor Connor took 
the chair for this item. 



 

 
Councillor Connor in the Chair 

 
Councillor Arthur introduced the report as set out and responded to questions from the 
Committee.  NOTED:  

- The Government had chosen a 4 year settlement which would help with 
more strategic approach.  After analysis, many of the assumptions and 
forecasts that had been made by the Council have largely been correct.   

- The Government has changed the way of assessing how councils are able 
to fund themselves – now called „core spending power‟.  On face value, the 
core spending power of the Council will increase by 1.6%, but when inflation 
is taken into account there will actually be a reduction of about 5.7%.  

- Budget challenges – the recommendation was that the Council stick to the 
plan outlined last year.  A key change will be around the social care precept 
and the proposal was that Council take on the social care precept (around 
£1.7m). 

- Contract management – the Council was looking to implement a completely 
new model on how contracts are commissioned, how outcomes are 
monitored and to provide greater visibility to the public with regard to 
outcomes.   

- Business rates – the MTFS assumes that growth has to be the key driver of 
financial sustainability of the council.  Consultation was currently being 
carried out with businesses and voluntary sector with regards to the 
Business Rates policy (which had not been renewed since 1990). 

- Council tax precept – the rationale behind not increasing the Council Tax by 
a further 1.99% to raise additional revenue was due to many reasons 
including that Labour Councillors had an obligation to meet manifesto 
commitments to not raise Council Tax, and the impact on residents, 
particularly those who were under increased pressure due to the 
abolishment of council Tax Benefit.  

- Dementia day care centres – although these centres were used by some 
people, they are unsustainable, and therefore it was thought that the £1.7m 
earned from the precept would be put to better use by supporting a wider 
range of users via care packages.  The Council recognised that people 
valued these centres, but at a time of increased financial pressures it was 
important that to deliver the best value for the widest pool of residents.  
There was a £500k savings proposal attached to care packages in 2016/17, 
so if the social care precept income could be used to improve these 
packages then it would be the right decision.   

 
Following further discussion with regards to day care centres, the Chair suggested two 
recommendations to the Committee: 
 
Recommendation 1 – “To use the £1.7m Council Tax precept in light of the co-design 
outcomes in particular in relation to dementia and learning disability day care support” 
 
Recommendation 2 – “That Cabinet should ensure sufficient flexibility in adult care 
budgets to support where possible the outcomes of co-production exercises”. 
 
The Committee voted in favour of recommendation 2. 



 

 
RESOLVED that Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend to Cabinet: 
 
1. That Cabinet should ensure sufficient flexibility in adult care budgets to support 

where possible the outcomes of co-production exercises. 
2. That Cabinet should ensure a comprehensive financial risk register is maintained 

and updated, and considered at Cabinet on a quarterly basis. 
3. That as part of financial risk management, Cabinet should consider and confirm 

a strategy to ensure adequate levels of reserves across the MTFS period. 
4. That Cabinet should confirm arrangements for reviews of savings plans in 

2016/17 (para 5.1.i) and ensure that OSC is consulted on the outcome of those 
reviews and any proposals made. 

5. That Cabinet should consider further sources of income for the Council, and 
opportunities to maximise income from all sources, report and  update OSC and 
Scrutiny Panels on income maximisation as appropriate. 

6. That individual Scrutiny Panels should monitor budgets in the priority areas they 
oversee through 2016/17, and report formally to OSC after Q2; and that OSC 
should formally consider overall budget performance after Q2 and make 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 
 

95. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

96. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
8 March 2016 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Charles Wright 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


